MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY .COMMISBION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
March 18, 1971

The monthly meeting of the State Hiphway Commission waa
held at the Central Highway Offioe in Richmond, Virginia, on March 1B,
1871, at 10 . m. The Chalrman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugmte, preslded,

Present: Measrs., Fugate, Baughan, Duckwerth, Eakin,
Fitzpatrick, Glass, Halrston, Jamney and Weaver.

On motion of Judge Werver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
minutes of the meeting of Febhmuary 18, 1971, were approved.

Motion was made by Judge Weaver, saconded by Mr. Durikworth,
that permiis 1ssued from February 18, 1971.to March 17, 1971, inolualve,
as shown by recorde of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

On motion of Judge Weaver, aeconded by Mr. Duckworth,
cancellation of permits from Februery 18, 1971, to Maxrch 17, 1871, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Department, wus approved.



Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that the Commission eonfirm letfer ballet action on hida recelved Pebraary 10,
1971, on the followIng projects:

FURNIBHING AND APPLICATION OF BITTMINOUS MATERIAL AND
FURNIEHING AND APPLICATION OF COVERING MATERIAL

Briatol District - Schedulea: C-1-71, C-12-71 & C-13-71. Clasa

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Constroction Co., Roanake, Va.

Eld (ALTERNATE) $725, 175. 87
10% for engineerlng and additlopal work 72,517, 58
Amount chargeable to projeat 797, 803, 00

Ta be financed from Briatol District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systemns Maintenance Heplacemeont Budget Funds.

Salem Diistrict- Schedules: C-21-71,{-22-T1, C-2%-71, C-24-T1 & C-25-71,
Class C

Award of contract to low bidder, Adamas Conatraction Co., Roanoke, Va.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $879,508_12
10% for engineering and additional work 87, 950. A1
Amount chargeable {0 project 967, 458, 0D

To be financed from Balem Dietriet Interstaie, Primary and Becondary
Bystems Maintenance Replacement Budget Funds.

Lyochbarg Distriet - Schedules: B-31-71, B-32-T1, C-33-71, C-34-71, 0-35-T1,
Clagg B & C

Award of contract i low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, va.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $739, 249_57
10% for emglmeering and additional work 73,924,985
Amount chargeable to project B13, 175,00

To be filnanced from Lynchburg District Primary and SBecondery Syatema
Maintenance Replacement Budget Funds,

{Furnighing & Application of Bituminons Material and Applicatiom of Btate
Owned Covering Material ~ Class B)



Riohmond District - Behedulea: C-41-71, C-42-71 & C-43-71, Class (7

Award of contract to low bldder, Whitahurat Paring Co., Iw. , Blochmond, ¥a.,
and Burton P. Short & 80n. Ine.., Petersburg, Va.

Bid (ALTERNATE) 1,179, 241. 88
109 for engineering and additional work 117,924, 18
Amount chargeable to project 1,287, 166. 00

To he financed from Richmond District Imerstate, Primary and Secondary
Bysterns Maintenance Replanement Budget Funda.

Buffolk District - Schedules; C-51-%l,C-B62-71,C-53-71, C-54-7] & C-55-71,
Class C

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehursat Paving Co., Ine., Richmond, Va.,
and Barton P. Short & Son, Inc., Peterabury, Va.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $ 932,845, 58
10% for engineering and additlonal work 83,284, 55
‘Amount chargeable to project 1,026,130, 00

To be flnanced from Juffolk Districet Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Systems Mainfenenge Roplacoment Budget Funds.

Fredorickeburg Distriet - Schodules G—E[—’H, 0-62-71, C-83-Tl & C-64-T71,
Clase C

Awnard of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Tne., Richmond,
Va.

Hd {ALTERNATE} 3771,036.67
10 for engineering and additlonal work T7.104, 55
Amoumt chargeable {0 project £48, 138, 00

To be finanesad from Fredericksburg District Primary and Secondury Systema
Maintenanse Replacement Budget Funds,

Culpeper IHatrict - Schedules: C-71-71, C~72-7]1 & C=73=71, Clase C

Award of contract to low bidder, S8am Finley, Ine., Rcanoke, Va,
and Whiteburst Paving Co., Ine., Rlchmond, va.

Bld (ALTERNATE) $723,661, 38
10% for engineering and additional work 79,365, 13
Amornt chargeable to project 879,022.00

To be flnanaed Irom Culpeper District Primery and Sacondary Systema
Maistenance Replacement Budget Funds.



Btaunton Distriot - Schedules: C=8l-71,C-82-Tl & C-83-7], Class C

Award of contruct to low bidder, Sam Finley, Inc. , Roanoke, Va.

Bid (ALTEENATE) $623,587.338
10% for engineering and additional work 52,3563.73
Amount ebargeable to project 575,591, 00

To be financed from Staunton District Joterstate, Primary and Secondary
Systema Malntenance Heplacement Budget Funda.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duackworth,
that the Commisaion oonfirm letter ballod action on bide recelved February 17,
1971, on the following projecta:

Route 28, Project 6029-005-107, C501; 60289-062-106, C501, BELl, DE1A; 0028~
05-0838

3.365 MI[. N. Int. 80 (Int. 151) - 0,208 Mi. N. Amherpt-Nalson CL, Amherst
& Kelpon Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Engllah Constritction
Co,, Inc,, Altavista, ¥a.

Bid $2,168,572.16
10% for engineering and additional work Z16,8567.21
Work by State Forces 10,268, 00
Tralnees{4) (Part.) 6,400, 00
Rallroad 1,634.00
Flagging 3,620.00
Amaunt chargeeble to project 2,407,261, 00{$l4, 504 — Maint.)

{92,392, 746 — Conetr. }
%14, 506. 00 to be financed fram Limchburg District Primary Syatem Mealntenance
Replapement Budget Funds.
$1,208,904. 0C to be provided for in 1971-72 Pylmary Conetructlon Alloeation.



Route ﬁlternlte 38, Project 7039-081-1¢2, 501, B&01

Bridge & Appronches at Mill Creek (Town of Goshen), Rookbridge County.
Award of oontmact to low bidder, Garrett, Moon & Pool, Inc., Blackstome, Va.

Bid %87, 567.30
10% for enginesring and additional wark 8,766. 73
Work by State Farces 1,431, 50
Right of Way 2,5300.00
Utillticn 3,100 00
Trainees {2)(Part.) 1, 600, 00
Amount chergeable to project 104, 756. 00

$4, 756, 00 to be provided from Staunton District Primary Construction Reserve
Fund. .

Route §4, Praject 0064-114~101, C5)], Contr. T-8

Field Office, Second Bridge-Tunnel Crossing, Hampton Roads Project, Cliy of
Hampton, Award of contraect to low bidder, Piland Construction Co., Ins. ,
Newport Newa, Va.

Bid $38,195.00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,819.50
. Amount chargeable to project 42,015.00

$42,015. 00 to be provided for in 1971-72 terstate Construction Allocation.

Route 66, Project 0066-078-102, C503, BE1S

Bridge & Approaches - Reloe, Rt. 55 &t Broad Run, Fauguler & Prince
William Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Rayinond C. Hewkins
Copatruction Co., Ine., Nokesville, Va.

Construction Right of Way

Bid $606, 666, 10 ¥1.,000, 00
10% for engineering apd sddftional work &0, 665, 51 100, 00
Work by State Forces 3,020.00
Traineesa (4) (Part.) 3, 200. 00

Amomit chargeable to project 674, 641, 00



Route Bl, Project 0081-095-104, LBO]

Rest Area & Information Center, North of Tennessee State Line, Washington
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Richard E. Phillippl, Ine., Wytheville,
Va.

Bid 285,337, 60
10%, for angineering and additlonal work 28,533, 78
Wark Ly State Forces 528, 00
Amount chargeabls to project 314,197, G0

Acct. Rec. Congervation & Ecanomie Development - $71, 280. 00,
Acct. Ree. Goodson-Kinderhook Aathority - Estimated - $1, 500,00 - See Contract
and Apreament.

Route 480, Project 0460-128-02, C502, REOL, BG0G

0.038 Mi. E. Rt. 581 - 0,919 Mi. W. ECL Roamoks, City of Roenoke. Award
of contract to low bidder, Robertson-Fowler Co., Ino., Salem, Va., and
McDowell & Wond, Inc., Salem, Va.

Construstion Rlght of Way
Bid $3,018,387.487 $284, 611. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 301,.835. 74 28,461. 15
Work by State Forces 5,010. 00
Trainees (B} (Part.) &, 400. 00
Rallroad 74,800, 00
Flagping 4, 785, DO
Amount chargeable to project 8,724,152, 00

Agct. Rec, Clty of Roanoke - %1,059, 468, 62,
$1,464,884. 00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allosations.

Boute 501, Project 3601-015-104, €501

0.860 Ml. N. NCL Brooknesl ~ 1. 544 Mi. §. Int. 805 (At Naruns), Campbell
County, Award of contyact to low bidder, Key Constrection Co. , Ine. .,
Clarkeville, Va.

Constraction b4 of W
Bid $493,727.25 $1,000. 00
10% for engineerlng and additional work 49,373. T2 100. 60
Work by State Forcea 3,411._50
Right of Way 61,100, 00
TItilitles 18,800, 00
Flagging 2,368,21
Trainoea (4) Part.) 3,200, 00

Amount chargeable to projeot 631,189.00



Route 808, Project 0809-083-112 C50L

{.198 MIL. N. Ft. 64 WBL - Int. 33 (At Tulleyaville), Now Eent County. Award
of ponfract to low bidder, J. L. Eent & Sona, Frederickebtrg, Va.

Bid $ 96,300, 17
10% for engineering and additional work 8,63%.01
Work hy State Forces 184, 0D
Trainees (2) (Part.) 1,600, 00
Amount chargeahle to project 107,823.00

%62, 000. 0 to be provided for in County's 1971-72 & Subsequent Years Budgeis.

Route 848, Project 0646-058-142, C501

Int. 49 (Chaze City) ~ Charlotte County Line, Mecklenburg County. Award of
contract to low hidder, Clary's Conatruction Company, Lawrenceville, Va.

Bid (REGULAR) $446, 438,65
10% for enginsering and addiifonal work 44, 843, 66
Railroad 944, 00
Flagging 185.00
Amount chargeable to project 494, 444, 00

$247, 000, 00 to be provided for in County'a 187]1-72 & Subsequent Years Budgeta.

Roule 688, Projeot 0698-015-154, ChGl

0.078 Mi. E. Int. NBL Rt. 29 - 0.108 MI. E. Int. 498, Campbell Ccanty.
Award of contract to low bldder, E. W. Yeatis, Ine., Altavisia, Va.

Bid $359,852. 38
10% for engineering and additional work 35.980.23
Work by Stafe Forces 194, 00
Tralneeg {3) (Part.) 2,400, 00
Ampunt chargeabls to project 398, 432, 00

$a4, 0060, 06 to be provided for In County's 1971-72 & Subsequent Yeprs Budgets.



Joute 84]1, Project 0841=07]=163, 501

Int. 58 (Broeville) - 0.163 Mi. M. Int. B5l, Pittsylvania County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Laramcre Construction Company, Ine., Danville, Va.

Bid %289,553.48
10%, for engineering 2nd additlonal work 23,055, 36
Work by State Forces 194, 00
Trainees {3) (Part. ) 2,400, 00
Amcunt chargeable to praject 321,108, 00

$144, 000, G0 to he provided for In County's 1971-72 & Subaeqguent Yeara Budgets.

Route 3, Project Hevenue Bond (A) - Bid No. 1

Repaimting Bridge, Bridge over Rappahannock River, Greya Point. Award of
contract tC low bidder, Burgess Brothera Painting Contrgetora, Ine. , Portemouth,
va.

Bid $247,472. 00
10% for enginecring and additional work 24, 147,20
Amount cheygeable to project 27%,21%.00

$272,219, 00 to be provided from Revenue Bond Projects Rererve Maintenance
Furds.

Raoate 17, Project Revenue Bond (B) - Bid No. 2

Repainting Bridge, Bridge over James River, Newport News, Award of contract
to low bidder, E. Czligari & Son, Inc., Norfelk, Va.

Bid £148, 000, 09
10% for engineering and additional work 14, 900,00
Amount ebargeahle to project 163, 90000

$163, 900, 00 to be provided from Revenue Bond Projects Reserve Maintenance
Fundg,



Route 64, Project Revenue Bond () - Bid No. 3

Bepainting Bridges, Twin Bridges over Route 17 & Magrader BoulevRrd over
Route 84, Hampton & Newport News. Award of oontract to low bidder, Burgess
Brothers Painting Contractora, Ine., Portsmouwh, Va.

Bid $14, 187,00
10% for engineering and additional wark 1,418 70
Amomnt cheygeable to projact 15, 606.00

$15, 808. 00 to be provided from Revenue Bowd Projects Rescrve Maintenance
Funds.

Lynchburg Digtrict, Contract tem 3-M-0, Schedule 306-T0

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Materlal. Award of
conirhot to low bidder, . L. Willlamson Co, , The. , Charlotteaville, Va.

Bid % 90,446, DO
10%. for engineering and rdditional work 9,944 B0
Amourmt chargeabls to project 109,330, 00

To be financed from the following Emsrgency Reatorstion Projects:
5601-082-101, C501; 5601,062-101, C502,

Routed 85, 85 & 301, Project P-2-71

Cleaning & Painting Bridge Structural Steel, Varlous Locations, Mecklenburg,
Henrlco & Hanover Countles. Award of contract to low bidder, The Hudson
Maintenance Corp., Long Island City, N, Y.

Bid 245, 300, 00
10% for engineoring and additional work 6, 660. 00
Amount chergeable to project 72,080. 00

To be financed from Richmond Distriot Interstate and Primary Systems
Replacement Maintenance Budget Funds.

Routes Bl, 58, 11, 52, 6836, 82, 23 & 460, Project P-3=- 7l

Cleaning & Palnting Bridge Structural Steel, Varfous Loeations, Bmyth,
Waghlogton, Wythe, Rusmell, Scott & Tazewell Countles. Award of contract
to low bidder, Coe and Sens, Inc., Wytheville, Va.

Bid 458, 100. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 5,810. 00
Amount chaxgeable to project 62,910. 00

To he financed from Bristol Diatrict Interstate, Primary and Secondary Bystems
Replacement Malntenenee Budget Funds.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved hy Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Judge Waaver,
that

WHEREAS, |n aceordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 = Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a lonation and
desipgn public hearing was held in the Norfolk Clty Councll Chambera, Norfolk,
Virginla, on January 26, 1971, at 7:30 p. m. , for the purpose of conaidering
the proposed location and design of Alternate Route 460 (Monticello Avenue}
from the intersection of Market Bireet to the intersection of Brambleton
Avenpe in the City of Norfolk, State Project 7460-122-101, PE10L, CEOL; and

WHE REAB, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunlty te expreas their opinions apd recommenda-
tions for or against the proposed pro)ect aa presented, and thelr statzments
being duly reconded; ang

WHEREAS, the econom!ic, soclal and environmental effects
of the propasad project have been examined and glven proper conalderation,
and this evidence, nlong with all other, has been carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Norfolk Department of City Plancing hen
advised us thul it |5 necessary to have a wider walk on the east aide; now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the lecation and major deslgn features
of this project he approved in accordance with the plane as preposed and
presented at the sald location and design public hearing by the Department
elgineers amended to reduce the lane width from twelve feet to eleven feet
to provide additional space far the walk on the aast side.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAR, in accordance with the provielona of Bection 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
deslgn public hearlng was held in the Shiloh Community Cenfer located on
Route 672 at the west intersection of Route 603 in Pulaski County, Virginia,
on November 18, 1970, at 1030 a, m,, for the purpose of considering the
propoaed location and desdign of the bridge and approaches over Clayior
Lake on Route 672 (Light House Road) in Pulaskl County, Btate Project G672-
077-124, CH01, B6I0; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance end all those
present were glven a full opportunity te exprees their opinions and recommenda-
tions for or against the propeosed project as presented, and their statements
belne dudy recorded: and



WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the propesed project have heen examined and given proper conslderatiom, and
thig evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatlon and major design features
af this project be approved In accordance whth the plans as nroposed and presonted
at the sald location and design public hearing by the Department engineara,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatriok, sae¢olded by Mr. Hairmton,
that the Commisaion award contract on the followlng project on bids received
February 17, 1971: Roote 57, Proj, 0057-120-103, C501, Bs0l, Baog, BA03, Be0d, Ini. W,
Church 5i, - Int, Rt, 67, Chiy of Martinaville, Award of contraot to low bidder,

MoDowsll & Wood Ino, , Salem, Va, Constyuction Right of Way
Eld 32,123, 967.76 $85, 320. 16
10%; for engineering and additional work 212,396. 78 8,532.01
Work by State Foroes A, OO, 00

Rallroad 15,702, 50

Flagglng 4,400, 00

Amoynt chargeable to project 2,455,805, 00

$844, 694. 00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocatlons.

MOTION CARRIED.

Anticipated revenues and appropriations for the flacal year
1971-72 were reviewed by Mr. Eure and were approved by the Commission ¢n
motion of Juige Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth. The Chalrman sommented
that the approximate 6.4% increase in expected revenue wlill be more than offget
by the inerease in construction costs, which have risen 48% over the past three
years.

A tabulatlon of revenuos and appropriations 1a attached.



YIRGINIA DEPRATHMENT OF HIGHWAYS
ESTIMATE OF REVENUE AND APPROPRIATIONG
FISCAL YEAR 1971=72

Februgry dts, 1971

ANGOME FROM STATE SOURGER
Gollwcind by Dlwlgfon of fvior Yehlelas:
Het Mbtor Frel Taw $167,19%0,000
Leae dppropriation for 3 Countlag Wot |n Sscondrry Systen
Hel for Hiphwsy Department 4163, 000,000
ibtor Yehicla Licenges 57000, obo
Mator ¥ehlcle Beles and Uns Tau 31,000,000
Wetor ¥eblcle Registration of Titles g,ﬂﬂﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ
Metar ¥Yehicle Oparatcrst Permits 500, Dao
Metor ¥ehicle 0ffanza Azzenaments 1,500, DCo
Wistwllanacus Notor Vehicle Parmite and Fees 1, PUO, B4
Total Olwlalon of Eetor Vahlelay Oolleciions $265, 300,000
Collectnd by Stafe Corporatlon GCowmsjeziond
Mator Yehicle Carriers! Permits $  7e,000
Motor Vehlele Groas Recelpie Taw
Totsl Biate Corporation Gossissioh ¥ 1,300,000
Collucied by Popartment of Highuayea
Licu!dsted Dameges = Vielatlon of Welght Limfte $ 1,375,000
Hauling end Censtruction Perajts 415,000
Regulatian af Outdoor Advartieing k12,000
Jameztown Farry Talls 165,000
Sale of Burpluk Property, Rantals, Mlic,
Tatal Departwent aF Alghuays 2 200 D00
Tolal fram State Sources $ 265, Aba, 0O
LESS APPRDPRIATIOND FOR (THER ABENGIES
Diviafon of dbior Vehlcles § 18, 320,000
State CorparatTon Gomaiaaion 1,160,000
Highway Satety Dlvizion AQ0, 00D
Dopartasnt of 3tale Pollce 230, 00D
Oapartuent of Agrlovliure & Comnarca 77,000
Departwant of Gongeryelion 8 Econanmic Bavelopmant A,000
Total Approprinticns for Other Agencims 715, 008
Total State Funds Avallabla For Highwaya 4 249, 085, bA0
ADD FEDERAL AIB APPORT[ONWENTS
Interstais Fadaral A1d $101,018,400
Primery Federal kld 11,045,750
Secondery Fadaral Ald n, 482,51
Urban Fedwral Ald 8y 199,39
Total Federn] ATd hpportilannments A, 7 g

TOTAL BTATE ANO FEDERAL, FUNDS FOR HIGHWATS 1971=72 ¥ 307,855,002



FIZDAL YEAR 1971-72

GENERNL E¥FEMNIE
ddminiatration and Supsrvlgion

fraunds and Buildingas
Capital Qutlay
Mintanance and Operatlans

Maguletion’ of (hyidoor Advertising

Traffic and Sufety Divizion
Aouline Opmrstlang
Bohile Trock Walghtng

Hatropallian Plannlng Biylsian
Routine Qoerations.
Urban Area Zludlay

Mafntensnge Divigion
Welghlng Station Opersticny
inlerateie Sywtam
Primery Zysten
Trafflc Canzua
Engincerlng Overhwad
Bridge Inspeeilan Preprim

¥irginia Highway Rexmarch Bouncfl

Safuky, Cowpammzlfon Awards, Wedical

Esmployen Education ard Tralning

ALLDCATIOHE

Insuranoe; Legnl Expanem and Adwartising

Tutnl General Expansa

STAIE FUNDA

§ 11,400,000
1,000,000
790, 000
116,000

nb,4m
205, ¢

150,000
#50, 000

T, 00
228, 0on
410,000
2,150,000
665, 000
765,000
500,000
200, 44

150, bt

§ 19,300,000



ALLOCATIONS
FIBGAL YEMR 1971-72

JEDERAL FUMOS SIATE FINDG JDTAL
INTERSTATE SYSTEM
fonstructlon, Fnginmaring, Right of W § 99,509,174 $12 ] $112,457
PR & PR ’ d 151K 57e ’?E’Q:Esf I:S%t!:ag
o [ntenance — L7205 400
Total 101,018,400 ¥ 20,823,543 $121, 541,343
PRIMBY SYSTEM
Bonatrucilon, Englneering, Right of We $ 13,704,1 § 72,002,970 26, 44
MER & PR + T d 3 ;m:a? 7 ’zﬁe:az? d 35';25: 652
Recraetlonal Access Roade 254,000 250, 000
b Intanence —B5.491, 0T 25470000
Tatal ¥ 19,965, 356 $ 97,966,147 $111,955,103
EECOHOARY SYSTER:
Wintensnce 3 Conatruction § 5,.B2P,992 $ 79,697,406 el, 339
HPR 3 PR "1, 85 ?5’1?3:531 ¢ ”'Ezg:iéz
Fuireational Acoess Roada 250, 000 50,0400
Totel § 5,957,763 $ %062, 297 § 50,000,000
LRE AN STE
Cenatruetipn 1 1,41 § 19,285,451 25,956, TER
HFR & PR ‘116:ﬁ1£ ajllﬁzﬁgﬁ ' '333:;52
Payment to MunleTpalitlea
Frimry &trecip 94 100, GO0 9,180,800
Othar Btreska £, 320, 000 E, 820,000
Tatal $ 7,816,995 $ 35,499,067 b 49,250,000
AD RIM. B TE H t 1,500,000 § 1,500,000
ERAND TOTAL a0, 0 f249,085, 000 $377,855,052



Moved by Mr. Janney, soconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAB, In accordanhne with the provislons of Seciion 128
of Title 23 - Highwaye, United Btates Code, and PPM 20-8, a combined
location and design poblic hearing was held In the Auditorium of the Klng
Willlam High School Administration Building located on Route 30 In King
Willlam County, Virginla, on Janusry 27, 1971, at 2 p.m., for the perpoee
of coneldering the proposed location and design of Route 828 from the inter—
section of Route 600 {Beulahville) to L. 753 milea north of the intersection of
Rouote 600 in King William County, State Project 0628-050-118, 0501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice waa glven In advance and all those
present wore given a full cpporionity o express their opintons and recommenda-
tiona for or ageinst the proposed project as presented, and their ststements being
duly recorded; and

WHEREAB, the economia, sooial and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideratiom, and this
evidence, along with all other, has heen ocarcfully reviewed: now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLYVED, that the location and major deslgn features
of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as propoaed and presented
at the said location and design public hearing by the Depariment enginesxs.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, pseoonded by Jodge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in accorfanoe with the provisioms of Sectlon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United 8tates Code, and PPM 20-8, a location public
hearing was held on January 20, 1971, at Tp.m,, in the Williamaburg=James
City County Courthouse, Willlamaburg, Virginia, for the purpoge of considering
the proposed location of Roate 80 from 0,335 mile east of the York-James City
Comty Line to the West Corpomte Limita of the City of Newport News, in
James City County, State Projecta (060-047-106, PELIOL and 0D60-047-108, PEIOI;
and

WHEREAS, proper notlce was glven In advance and all #hoge
present wero given full opportmity to express thelr cpinions and recommenda-
tlons for or against the proposed projects s plannod, and thelr statements
belng duly recorded; and



WHE REAB, the economlo, socigl and snvironmental effacta of the
propoped projects have bean oxamined and given proper econsideration, and thla
evidence, zlong with all other., ham been carefully reviewsad; and

WHEREAS, a3 a rezult of iaformationh recelved slnoe the public
hearing, a8 aection of Praject 0060-047-108, PE10], from 1.2 milas west of tha
Weat Corporates Limita of Newport News to the West Corporate Limita of
Mewport News ia under further study by the Departmeni engineers; now,
therefora,

HE IT RESQOLVED, that the location of praoposed Rouwte 60 from
0. 335 mile east of the York-James Clty County Line to 1, 2 miles west of the
West Corporate Limits of Newport News be approved along Line A as presented by
the Department snginesrs 8t said loeation public hearing. The propesed location
may be genernlly desaribed as aouth of existing Route 60,

HE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the relocated sectlon of
Romnte 60 as berein approved be designated a2 a Limited Acceas Highway in
accordanoe with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 32 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
a0 amended,and in accordance with Highway Commlssion paliey.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the sectlon of Prajlect 0060-
047-106, PE10]1, from 1.2 miles west of the West Corporate Limita of Newport
News to the Weat Corparate Limits of Newport News 1s excluded from this
aation of the Commisslon.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Hairaton,
that

WHEREAS, In accordance with the proviaions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Untted Statea Code, and PPM 20-8, & combined
locetlon and deaign publio hearing was held in the Warren County Courthouze
located at Front Royal, Virginle, on Jannazry 28, 1971, at I0 a.m., for tha
purpose of consldering the proposed improvement of Ronte 340 {Norfolk and
‘Weptern Rellvay Underpass and Approaches) - South of Froot Hoyal, in
Warren County, State Project 0340-053-101, 502, B601, BS02: and

WHEREAB, proper notlce was given in advance and all thoae
preaent were given a full opportunity to express thelr oplnlons and recommenda-
tlops for or agalnat the proposed project 48 prepentod, and thelr atatements
being duly recorded; and



WHERF.AS, the economie, social and envircamental effects of
the proposed praject have been examined and given proper conasideration, and
thie cvidence. along with all nther, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

IE IT RESQLVED, that the location nnd major desipgn featurer
of this project be approved n accordance with the plan ag proposed and presented
at the said loeation and deaign public hearing hy the Department engineers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duclkworth, seconded by Mr. Heirston,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways. United States Code, snd PPM 20-3, a location and design
public horring wes held in the Williameburg-Jamee City County Courthouge,
South Henry Street, Willlamsburg, Virginia, on February 10, 1971, at 7:30 p.m. ,
for the purpose of considering the proposed locetion and deaign of Route 80 from
the East Corporete Limits of Willilamsburg to D. 01T mile cast of the Yerk-Jamcea
City County Line in York and James City Counties, State Project 0080-047-104,
Ca0l; 0080-082-104, £50Y; and

WHEREAS. proper notlco wad given in advance and all those
prescht werc given a full opportunity to expreas their opinions and recommenda-
tians for or agaipst the propoged project aa prescnted, and their stadernents
heing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS. the econamic, aocinl snd environmental effects of the
proposed projoct have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, aiong wlth all other, hasz been carefully reviewed; now, therefore,

BE IT REBDLVED, that the Jocation and major design features
of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said location and design publin hearing by the Department engineers.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Judge Weaver, peconded by Mr. Fitepatrick,

WHEREAE, In accordance with the provisiona of Saction 128 of
Titls 23 - Highways, Unjied Statee Code, and PPM 20-8, a dealgn public hoaring
was held in the Marakin Firchouse, Manakin, Virginia, on Janoiypy 4, 1971, at
10 8. m. . for the purpoae of coneldering the propoaed dealgn of Route & from
0. 027 mile weat of the Henrlco-Goochland County Line to 5. 589 milea weat of
the Henrico-Gooechland County Line in Goochland County, State Project 0006-
037-108,C50L; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given ih advanee and all those
present were piven a foll opportunity to express their opinions and recommenda-
tlons for or against the propoasd praject as presented, and thoir statomenta
being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, moclal and emvironmental effects of
the propoeed project have been examined and given proper conslderation, and
thle evidence, alomg with all other, has heen carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, thore was considerazhle cohcern expressed at the
sild hearing to the median width as proposed due to property damage: now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the design of this project be approved
In agcordance with the plan as proposed gnd presented at the sald deslgn public
hearing by the Department's engineers, amended to provide for a 14' raised
median to be conmtructed symmetrically aboat the exlating conterline from the
Henrtco County Lioe to near Route 647 to reduce properiy damage and oliminate
the neod for curb and gutter by the cemetery.

MOTTON CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Janney, agconded by Myr. Balghan,

WHEREABE, 1n accordance with the provigions of Section 128 of
Tlde 23 - Highways, Unliad States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and deslgn
public hearing wag held In the Department of Highways Fredericksburg District
Office Auvditorium, Fredericksburg, Virginia, on February %, 1971, at 10 a.m._,
for the purpose of considering the proposed location and design of Route 828
from 0.203 mile east of the intexsection of Route 628 to 0. 002 mile west of the
intersection of Ronte 608 at Groves Corner in Bafford County, State Project 0628
089129, C501, B606; and



WHEREAS, proper ootice was given [n advapce and all those
present were given a full opportunity te express thelr opinioms and recommenda—
tiona for or ageingt the proposed project as presented, and thelr atatements
being duly recorded; and

WHEHREASE, the coonomic, aceial and envirouments] effecta of the
proposed project have beon examingd and given proper consideration, and this
avidence, along with all other, has been carcfully reviewed; now, therolore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatlon znd major design featurea
of this project be Epproved In pecordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said [ocation and deaign public hearing by the Department engineers.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in apcordance with the provisiong of Bection 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a combined lozation
and design public hearing was held in the Town Firehouge on Maip Btreet in
Saxls, Virginia, on Jannary 21, 1871, at 2 p.m., for the purpose of conaidering
the proposed location and desipgn of Route 836 from 0.064 mile south o the
intersection of Route 887 to 1. 273 miles south of the intersection of Route 67
in the Town of Raxia - Accomack County, State Project 0695-298-137, C501;
antd

WHEREASR, proper notice wae given in audvance and a1l thosa
prodent were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recommenda-
tions for or agalpst the proposed project as presented, and thelr statemente
being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmemntal effects of
the proposed project have heen examined and glven proper consideration, and
this evidenee, along with all other, has heen carsfully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, we received a request et the hearing for extending
the praject and this was found to be feasible; now, therafore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major deslgn features
of this project be approved In Accordanae with the plan as propoeed end presented
at the srld location and design public hearing by the Dapartment enginoera,
amended to extend the curb and gutier aboui 200 feet on the left ar south side.

MOTION CARRIED.



Maved by Mr. Janney, geconded hy Mr. Fltzpatrick,
that

WHEREAE, in sceordence with the provizions of Section 128 of
Title £3 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a second combined
locatlon and deslgn public hearing waa held on Jaouary 12, 1971, at 10 4, m,,
In the Rlchmond Coumty Courthouse, Waraaw, Virginig, for the purpose of
considering the proposed location and design of Route 380 from 0, 040 mile
east of the East Corporate Limits of Waraaw to (. 214 mlle weat of the
Northumherland County Line in Richmond County, State Project 6350-079-
107, PE101, RW201, C501; and

WHEREAB, a location and design publie hearing was held far
this project on Septembeoy 12, 1980, and &s a Tesult of Information resoived,
further studles wore made and another lovation and design publlc henring was
acheduled; and

WHEREAS, proper notlee was glven in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunlty to express their opiniens and recommenda-
tions far or against the proposed project a3 planned, and their statementa being
duly recarded; and

WHE REAS, the economie, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have heen examined and given proper consideralion, and
this evidence, along with all other, hag been carefully reviewed; and

WHEHEAS, concern waa expressed over property damage ang
going through Indian Field Subdivigion; now, thereiore,

BE IT RESOLVETI, that the locatiom and major design feafures
of this preject be approved in acecedance with the plan 58 proposed and presented
for Line "B" at said location and design public hearing by the Department engineers.
emended te provide curb and guiler from near Boute 628 eastward for about 1000 feet
to reduce property damage apd that the right of way widith be reduced from 220 feet
to 180 feet on the bypasa of the Indian Field Subdlvislon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, ihat the portlon of this projeot by-
paasing the Indlan Fleld Subdivision he designatrd as a Limited Access Highway
in accordance with Article 4 - Chapter 1, Title 33 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
as amended, and In accordanee with Highway Commlasion polioy.

MOTIGN CARRIED,



Maoved by Mr. Hairaton, sogonded by Mr, Glasm,
that

WHEREAS, Secticn 33, 1-281 of the Code of Virginle provides &
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1, 500,000 to *. .. be expendad by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, malntaining or improving access rogdas within
coynties, cliles apd towna to Industrial sites on which manofacturing, procesaing
or cther establishmnents will be bullt under firm contract or are already constructed. ™;
and

WHEREAE, the Board of Supervisorg of Buchanan County has by
resolution requested the nas of (ndustrial acossg fonds to assist [n Improving
Route 604 from Route B3 near Praier 10 3.0 mlles portheast to provide proper
access to the new mining favility developed by Clinehfield Coal Company in
Buchanan County, estlmated ta coat $200, 000; and

WHEREAS, it ip the sense of this Commiaslon that only $1040, 000
can be allopated to this project due to the small amount of capital cutlay and
empleyment involved in this operation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that thiz request falls within the Intent
of Bactlon 33.1-22] and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commlsaion's
polley on the use of induatrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $100,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of assisting In
Improving Route 804 from Route 83 near Prater to 3, 0 miles northeast to pro-
vide proper Loceas to the new faeility of Clinchfield Coal Campany in Buchenan
County, Project 0604-0i3-120, C30l, contingent upom (1} the necessary right of
way being provided at no coat to the industrial acoess fund, {2) the adjustment
of utilitlee being provided at no cast to the Commonwealth, and {3} the additional
funds peceasary to complete the project helng provided from Secondary funds
allotied for use within Buchanan County,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. (Glaas, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,

WHE REAS. Sestion 33. §-221 of the Coda of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 19T1-72Z of 1, 500,000 to . . . be expended by the Commission for
¢conetructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
gountiea, cltlos and towne to industrial pites on which manufacturing, processing
or other establishments will be bullt under firm cortract or are alrerdy constructed. ';
and



WHEREAS, the City Councll of the City of Lynchburg has by
resolution requested the uge of industrisl acceas funds to extend Project 9999
118,103, 501 eight hundred feet to serve the new facllity being construsted by
Slegwerk, Incorporated, In the City of Lynchburg. estimated to cost $12,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this regesst falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provislons of the Highway
Commlssion's policy on the uge of industrial eccess funda,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that $12,000 from the
industrial aceess fund for 1971-72 be ailocated for the purpose of extending
Project 8999-118-103, C501 eight hundred feet to serve the new fagllity of
Siegwerk, Incorporated. in the City of Lynchbarg, Froject §998-118-103, C502,
pontingent upon the necessary right of way and adjustment of utllitles being
provided at no cogt to the Commonwenith.

MOTION CARRIEID.

Moved by Mr. Baughsn seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHE REAS, Section 33, 1-221 of the Code of Virginla provides
a fund for fiseal 1971-72 of 31, 500, 400 to ... be expended by the Commisalon
for constructlng, reconstruciing, maintaining oy improving acoess roads
within countiea, cities and towas to indusirial sties on which mamufacturing,
provcesing ot other establishments will be bullt under firm confrect or are
slready oonstructed. "; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervigors of Frederick County hes
by regolution regoested the nse of industrial access Funds to extend Route 847
in Fraderlck County north from ita dead end near the Route 642 and I-8l intex-
change to provide aceosa to the proposed bullding to be occupied by the
Chesaperke and Potomae Telephone Company’s Enginesring and Construetion
Divisgions; and

WHEREAS, the new facility (s baglcally an offipe building and
garage for Its vehicles, and not a manufapcturing, processing, research and
development establighment, or a type of facility which 18 hasically manufacturing
in patrre; and

WHE REAS, it has been the intent of this Commisslon to restrlet
the use of induatrial access funds to the purpose of asaisting [n providing access
only to the aforementioned typea of facilities.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the reguest of
Fredarick County is heroby denied,

MOTION CARRIED.



Maved by Mr. Eakin, secondad by Mr. Hairaton,
that

WHEREAS, under amthority of Bection 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginla of 1950, as amended, request is made hy the City of Alexandrin for
maintenance payments at the rate of $1, 100 per mile annually on additlopal
glreetd meeting required stamdarda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly
payments at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually be made to the City of
Alexandria on additional streete totaling 0.68 mils and meeting standards
requlired by the aforementioned sepotion of the Code effectlve begimming
Januaxy 1, 1871, for the quarierly payment doe after March 31, 197). The
addltional streets and mileage sligible for payment are described as follows:

2. Reynolde St. - From a point 562" 8. of Duke Si.

to 1005' 8. on Reynolds 8t, ———-—-~ 0,19 Mtle
§t. Stephens Ed. - From apoini 991' §. of Seminary

Rd. to 1178' 8, on 5t. Stephena Rd.~0. 32 Mile
Col. Ellis Awe. - Bi. Stephens Rd. to 870" E. ———==~ 0. 13 Mile
N. Ft. Worth Dr. - Bt. Stephensa Rd. to 2" E. ===—~= 0. 04 Mile
Terry Place - §&t. Stephens Rd. to 6" E .~ 0. 10 Mtle

The 2bove additions, tataling 0. 68 mile, will increase tha
total mileaga in the City of Alexandria from i72. 95 miles to 173, 63 miles of
approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33,1-54 of the 1350 Coda
of Virginia, as amended, the Higbway Commission may add sach additionad
roada, bridges and streeta as it shall deem prouper to the Primary Systam
of Highways; antd

WHEREAS, the State Board of Community Colleges adopted
& resclution on February 17, 1071, requeating that recently constructed roads
within the groumis of the Northern Virginia Community College in Feirfax
Comnty be added to the Primary System of Highways: and



WHEREAS, upon Inspection by our Highway engineers, the reguested
road additfons have been construoted by the College to conforin with standards
reguired for ncceptance as a part of the Primary Syatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AEROLVED, that the raquested road
additions, totaling 0. 732 mile, leading from an intersection with Route 236 in
Falrfaz County and extending southerly within the grounds of the new Northerh
Virginia Community College, be added to the Primary Syztem of Highways and
designated s new SBtate Route Number 378.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Duokworth, seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, on Nevember 26, 1957, the State Highway Comminaion
established rules and regulations governing use of the Hampton Roade Tunnel,
as provided by Sectlon 33-262 of the 18050 Code of Virginia, as amended; and

WHERFEAS, these regulations precluded the pasaage of dangerous
materials in the Tunnel, such ag recreational vehicles equipped with Liquid
Petroleum Gaa [n excesa of two 20-pound bottles; and

WHEREAS, recreational vehicles equipped with L. P. Gas have
more than doubled {n Tidewatexr Virginia in rocent yeard, due In part to Federal
and Btate efforta in reducing alr pollutlon, as 4 result of which demands are
inerensing for aome relaxation of above regulations; and

WHEREAE, a stody conducted by our Congultant Englneers
resulted in their recommendations to the effect that two contalners not
e¢xceading 46 pounds each L. P. Gar capacity, mounted exterhally and properly
sacured, and vehicles vaing this gas ag & motor fuel, and vehiclea equipped
to use either gamaline or L. P. Gas aelectively, he permitted passage through
the Hampton Koads Tunnel; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the recommendations of the Congultacts
as outllned above be adopted by the State Rlghway Clommission, amemting
regulations governing passage through the Hampton Roads Tunnel accordingly,
thia cheange in the rules belng In conformanes with the 1970 Btandards end
Recommendatione of the Department of Transportationand the National Fire
Protectlon Associatlon for the control of L, P, Gas contalners; however,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thet all vehicles using L. P.
Gas for cooking, heating, refrigeratlon ar purposes other than for propuleion
Bs & motor fuel be swbject to inspection and valving off upon entering the
Hampton Aoads Bridge Tunrel, the valves to remaln closed from such
utilities until the vehicle has cleared the Tunnel system.

MOTION CARRIEL.



Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Fitepatrick,
that

WHEREASB, Romte 380 in Nottoway County hasg been altered and
reconstructed as ahown on plana for Project 7360-087-101, C50L, C503, BEGI;
amd

WHEREAS, one section of the old rosd is no longer necessury
far parposes of the Stete Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in Yeu thereof, and four sectiona of the old road are to be tranaferred to the
Secondary System of Highwaye;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to
Sectlon 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginla of 1960, as amended, 0.25 mile of
old Route 460, shown in yellow and designated ag Seotion 5 on the plat daied
February 4, 1970, Project 7360-067=101, CGOL, C502, B601, be disconmtinuad as
& paxt of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pnranant to Sectien 33, 1-36
af the Code of Virginia of 1950, aa amended, 0.39 mile of old Route 460, shown
in orange and deaignated as Sectlons 1, 2, 3 and 4 on the plat and project referred
to herelnabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System

of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, aeconded by Mr. Heirston,
thet

WHE REAS, Routes 360 amx] 460 in Nottoway Coumty have beex
altered amd reconsiructed 2z shown on plans for Projects 0460-067-101, C503;
H360-06T-102, C50L; 0360-D6T-D12, C503; and

WHE REAS, three gections of the old road are nho longer necedsary
for purposes of the State Hlghway Syetem, a new road having been constracted
in liew thereof;

NOW, THEREFQOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 23.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1960, as amended, 0. 54 mile of
the old location of Boutes 360 and 46¢ Projecta 0460-067-10, C5013; 6360
067-102, C501; 0380-067-012, 503, shown in yellow and deslgnatod &s
Bectlons 1, 2 anwd 3 on the plat dated April 11, 1869, be discontinued as a part
of the State Highway SBysetemn,

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Judge Weaver,

that

WHEREAS, by proper reaniutions, the Boards of Superviaora of
Henry, Montgomery, Nottoway, Fittaylvanls and York Countles have mequested
that certain roads, which no longer serve as a public necensity, he discontinned

a8 parta of the Socondary System of Highwaya:

NOW,., THEREFORE, BE TT' REEOLVED, that pursuant to
Seation 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following

roads bediscontinged as parts of the Secondery Bystem of Highways, effactlve

thla data:

Henry County

Monigomery County

Montgomery County

Nattoway County

Nottoway County

Pittaylvania County

York County

Sections 1 & 2 of old logation

Route 588 and Bection 3 of old

location Route T26 between

Sta. 11420 und Ste. 1740,

Proj. 0888-044-169, CBOl, B519 —0.15 Mlle
EBection | of old location

Route 803 from Eia. 59400

to Norfolk & Western Railroad,

Proj. 0603-060-135, 501, BElE-— 0. 07 Mile
Section 3 of old loecstlon Routa 603

Irom N. Fork Roanoke River to

Bta. 506+00, Praol. 0605-060-E35,

C501, B611 0. 08 Mile
Epction 4 of ol logation Route 424

from Sta. 142480 to tew ccomection
ocppoaite Sta, 139+00, Projl. 0350-067-

012, C503 - — .10 Mile
Section 5 of old loeetion Route TOB

from Sta. 737+50 to ECL Burkevills,

Pro}. £360-067-102,C50] ————- 0.12 Mile
Bection No. 13 of old location

Route 844, Irom Sta, 283425 to

Sta. 293+80, Praj. 0844-071-158,

Cc50l 0. 24 Mile
Sections 1 & 2 of old location

Route 621, from Int. REt. 65l to

.19 Mi. 8. E. Rt. k5l and from

Int. Rt. ET1ic 0. 0R Mi, &, E.

Rt. 87], Pro}. 0821-099-144,

501 -—— - 0. 27 Mile

MOTION CARRIED.

seconded by Mr. Hairaton,



Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAB, under provislons of Bection 602 of the Trosf Indenture,
State of Virginla Toll Revenue Bonda (Beries 1254), toll revenus credited to the
Reserve Maintenance Fuml mey be invested In securities of the U. B, Government,
pexding use of thase fund for major repalrs hy resclution of the State Highway
Commlgeion end approval of the Consmlting Enginecrs; and

WHEREAS, thia Section of the Trust Indenture has heretofore been
Intaxpreted by management of tha Staie Highway Depariment to the affeot that a
separate resolution by the State Highway Cemmirsion waAs necersary for authoriza-
tion of aach invesiment transaption in theas funda; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Department hag beoh recently informed
by the Trusteo that a blanket resolution for all future Inveatments and reinvest-
ments of Reserve Maintepance Funds in securitiee of the U, 8. Govermment will
suffice the purpose and Intent of the provisions of Section 802, obvinting the
necesdity for individual resolutionsz in the future as each oooasion for this ariees;
now, therefore,

EF, IT RESOLVED, by the State Highway Commissicn that its
blanket approval is hereby authorired for the Highway Department to proceed
accordingly in futore trangactions wwlar this subject, and that the Trustee be
requested to accept these mstructions under thia blanket authority.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by M. Enkin,
that

WHE REAS, un Auguat 20, 1970, the Commiaalon accepied a
report of the Commlisslos Committee on Permits e approved changes
recommended thereln; and

WHEREAS, the resolution adopted that date contained ag Item 3
8 conditiom thet the former policy governing the mavement of self-propelled
truck cranes be continwed untll january 1, 1971, provided that 1f, hy that date,
there had been commenced & detorminption of routing systems over which such
cranes may be allowsd to move, In conformanee with the new policy. them the
former polley to retwain for a reagonable time aa dotermined by the Commisaicn;
and



WHEREAS, following the adoption of the remolution on Augnst 20,
1870, the owners am cperators of mobte cranes. in the Riohmond aresa and the
Metropolitan Waghington ares submitted liatings of wolght that they felt should
be considered, which together with or in ltee of special routings, wounld satisfy
their requirementns; and

WHEREAS, the resolution of August 20, 1970, provided for a
ptudy of the routing systems to be made at the expenme of the applicants; and

WHEREAS, the owners and oparstora of mahbile crahes:in the
Richmond area and the Metrupolitan Washington ares have agreed that the cost
of the atudy of thelr suggeated welghts by our conaultants may be paid for through
inereased permit fees for blankat pormits for the movement of moblle cranes;
be it

RESOLYED, that an increasge in fees for hlanket permita for the
movement of mobile cranem be authorized from the present $5. 00 each to $10. 09
earch for a period of time sufficiently long te cover the coat of the studles, but
In no cazse to exceed three years; and that the Department be authoriced to have
these studies conducted by ita consulting engineers.

MOTION CARRIET.

: Moved by Mr. Janney, Beconded by Mr. Eskin,
that .
WHEREAS, In order to eliminate confusion es it now exists by
the gimilarity In names of the Jefferson Davis Highway and the Jefferson Davis
Boulevard in the Fraderickaburg area, resolutions have been adopted by the
governing badlee of the City of Frederiokaburg and the Board of Supervisors
of Bpotsylvania County requesting the Highway Commission to change the
existing mame deaignation of Jefferaon Davis Boulevard to Jofferson Davis

Highway; and change the exiating name of Jefferson Davie Highway to Lafayette
Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission hae authoriiy under
Section 33.1-12 giving suitable names to State Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that Jefferson Davls
Boulevard over Alt. U. 8. Route 1 be renamed sa Jefferson Davis Highway,
from the south end of Falmouth Bridge to a point of iptersection with 17, 8.
Route 1 at Four Mile Fark; ami

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that Jefferson Davia Highway
over U. 8, Route 1 be renarmed Lafayette Boulevard, from ite intersacton with
Alt. U. 5. Route 1 at Four Mile Fork morth to the existing Lafaystte Boulevard
In the City of Fredericksburg.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Baughan s #sconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick
that

WHEREAS, in connectlon with Route 601 in Rockbridge County, the
Cosmtrersanich acqeired frow the Msatioual Area Coumcll, Boy Scouts of America,
certaln Landa by deed dated February 11, 1966, as recordsd in Dead Book 291,
Page 1, in the Qffice of the flerk of the Clircuit Courc of Rockbridge County,
and in ecmumction with Rouwte 601, State Aighway Project D601-081-132, ¢-541,
the Commenvaalth scquired from thea National Ares Council, Boy Scouts of Aner—
ica, cercain lands by deed dated Ockober 16, 1968, am recorded in Deed Book
106, Page 472, in the Office of the Clark of the Clrcult Court of Roekbridgs
Cownty; and

WHEREAR, sgid Routs 601 ham basn ralgcatad eastwardly wnder the
sbhove project from the intermactiom of Route 2Y to a point oppoaite survey
Station 91+35 {(centerline Route 601} and servas the same citizens as tha old
location, and the new location has baan approved by tha State Highway Comuis—
mioner; and

WHEREAS, abk a regular mesting of the Board of Suparvisors of
Rockhridge County, held on the lé4th day of Septembar, 1970, & rescluticn was
pasewd abandoning as a public road the old section of Route 601; and

WHEREAS, the adjcining landowmers of record, in erder to more
fully develop their lends, have pequested that we convey to them the old
location of Routa 601 from the north side of Masury Biver to the new location
of Boote 601, and & portion of the original locatiom of the entrance to Camp
Virginia frowm a point 30 feet opposite survey Statiom 74469 (canterline Boute
G0l} to a peint 30 feet opposite murvey Station 75409 (ecenterline Routs A01);
and

WHLBEAS, tha State Highway Commisaloner has cartified, in writing,
that the gection of old Route 601 from the morth aide of Maury River to survey
Stacion 91+35 (ceatérline Route 601) and the ixcd comprising the right of vay
of the old entrance to Camp Virginia, which lies on the wast side of Roure 601
from a paint 30 feet opposite approximvate survey Btation 74+69 (cente=riine
Route 601) to a point 30 feet opposite approximate survey Station 75409
{canterline Route 601), do not conatitute sectdoos of the public road and are
da¢med by hin no longer necesgary for tho wses of the State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviaions of Secticn
33.1=15% of the 1930 Coda of Virginia, as angndad, the conveyanca of safd
lande to the owners of the adjoining lands is hereby approved and the State
Highway Commlesioner is hereby authorizad te executs in the nama of the
Commorwealth & deed of quitclaim, in exchange for the lamd required for re-
logated Route 601,

Motion Carried.



Moved by My. Baughan » Sétomded by Mr. Fltzpatrick ’
that

WEEBRAS, in ceunection with HBoute 739, State Aighway Project 0739-
034-109, C-301, the Commoowmalth sequired fron Edgar FKamnath Werner and Evalyn
G, Warner by dead dated August 26, 1966, as recorded in Deed Book 328, Paga 36
in the Office of the Llerk of the Clreult Court of Fradarick County, cartailn
lands;: and
]

VHEREAS, a section of Route 739 was relocated sowtheaatwardly frem
a poinc opposite Survey Statiom 188400 (canteriias Houts 739) to a poiat
opposite survey Station 200400 (centsrline Doute 739) and the nmw location
aervea the sans citizenqg as the old location and has beén approvad by tha
Etata Highway Comeispicner; and

WHEREAS, at the regular mesting of the Board of Supevviseers of
Fradarick County held on the lleh dey of Decenbar, 1967, & raaplution was
passed abagndening as a public road tha old asctiom of Eowte 739; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the edjoining land, im order to more fully
devalop his land, has requested that tha land lying betwean the asrthwvent
normal right of way line and the center of old Routa 739 be conveved to
hin; and

WHEREAS, tha State Highway Commissioner has certified in writing
that the parcel of land lying betwesen the oortimest ooymal right of way lins
of Route 73% and the centey of old Houta 739 frow a point 45 feet opposits
survey Station 188+00 {centerline Route 739) to a point 35 fawt fest opposita
survey Station 200+00 {(centarlina Routa 739) does not congtituta g section
of the public rosd and ie dacmed by hin no longer nacassary for che uses of
the State Highway Syntem.

HOW, THEREFOBE, the conveyance of tha aaid parcel of land, in
accordance with the provieions of Section 33.1-154 of tha 1950 Code of
Virgioie, ae awsnded, is approved, and the 5tace Highway Cowsisaioner 1is
hepraby authorized fe execute, in tha nama of the Commnuwezlth a deed conway-
ing same, without warramty, to the adjeining landowner of record, at a price
oatisfactory to the State Right of Way Engiowar and subject to such reatric-
tions as he way deem requisite.

Motlon carried.



3/18/71

Moved by Mr. Baughan s oacomded by Me. Fitzpatrick s
that

WHEREAS, in connectign with Route 7, Stata Highway Project DOO7=-
021-102, EW-201, the Commmwealth acquired certaln lands by Cartificate No.
C-15609 daced October 30, 1968, from Erma L. Dyke, et &l, ea recorded ian Dead
Book 82, Page G4l, it the Office of tha Clark of the Clroult Court of Clarke
County, case for which has been concluded; and

WHEEREAS, the State Highway Commisaiocuar has ewrtified iz writing
that the resldus of the parcel of land, 20 acquired, lying south of and
adjacent to the sputh normal right of way line of Route 7 from a poelnt &5
feat opposite survey Station 13H57 (centerlioe E.B.L. Route 7} to & point
75 faat opposite survey Station 135+43 (centerline E.B.L. Routa 7) is zot
neaded for the uses of the State Highway Systen and the sale of same iz deemed
by him to be in the public interest.

KW, THEREFORE, in sccordance with the proviaions of Section
3%.1-93 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, it iz the judpement of this
Coxmission that the sale of the portion of land, Ao certified, is in the
public fnterest and the State Highway Coamfssioner is heraby authorized to
oxacute & deed in the pame of the Commommealth, conveying zme, without
warranty, tc the adjoininpg landowner of record for a consideration aatis-
faccory to the State Ripght of Way Esgineer.

Mption carried,

Moved by Nr. Baughan , EEconded by Mr, Fitspatriek '
that

WHEREAS, in coonection with Route 185, Seate Highway Project
Q185-085-101, RW-201, the Ccumorwealth acquirad eartain lands, with inprove—
ments thereon, {rom the Southern Rallway Company by deed dated Augumt 5,
1570, as recorded in Deed Book 277, Fage 309, in the Office of the Clerk of
tha Circult Court of Shenandeah County; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Comissionsr has certified in writing
that the lande, with improvements tharaoh, lying oa the scuthweat mide of and
adjacent to the mouthwest propossd vight of way line of Route 185 From a
point 28 feet opposite approximate surway Station 75487 (centerline Routa
183), to a point 2B feat opposite sapproximace zurvay Station 77+60 (center-
line Boute 183) and lying on the oortheast sida of and adjacent to the north-
@agt propoded right of way line of Reute LE5 from a point 28 feat cppomite
approxinata gurvey Statfon 76435 (centerlioe Bouts 185) to & point 28 feet
opposite approximate gpurvey Station 77460 (centsrline Route 185) are not
ateded for the upes of the State Bighuway System snd the sale of sama i
daemed by hinm to be in the publiz iantsrast.



NOW, THEREFORE, in sccordance with ths provisions of Ssction 33.1-33
of tha 1950 Code of Virginie, as ameaded, it ia tha judgment of the State
Highway Commlssion that the sale of the portions of land, ap certifisd,
is in the public interest and the Bcate Highway Commissioner is hersby
authorized to axscute deeds=, in the name of the Coomorwealth, comveying oame
without warranty, at considerations matisfactory to tha Scats Right of Way
Engineer, and subject to such restrfictions as he may deen requisite,

Motiom Carriad.

Movad by Mr. Baughan s sagouded by My, Fitepacrick
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Bouts &4, State Highway Froject
0064=043=002, P-201, the Commonwamlth filad Certificate He. C=3695, dated
April 30, 1962, to woquire certain lands and drainage sasenent from Jeasse C.
Scaphans awd Marie B, Stephens, him wifa, Carrie B. Thompaon and Georgia
Stephene, a8 their interest may sppear, i racorded ln Desd Book 1059, Page
20, in the 0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Henxrice County, which
condennation cane haa besn completad; and

WHEREAS, the Unlversel Land Use Covporatieon mcquired the yemaindag
lands of the aforementioned lsndownmr, lying on the north side of the north
propoasd right of way line for use aa subdivision property; and

WHEREAS, the said corporaticn comatructed a wodel dwelling, a
portlon of which lies oo our emsement; and

WHEREAS , Lthe owoers of tha adjoluing land have fequésted that we
convey the saild ¢asemént o tham in exchange fof a cew eamenent to be located
approximately 25 feec pant of the preamnt sasenent, all coats incurred in
conatructing and rearranging the drainage fmcility to ba paid for by the
adjoining landovmers of record; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Coumissionser has certified in writing
that the 10' by LH)' draloage sasement, located oppusica approxioats purvay
Statlon 949422 (propused service Road, left), doss pot ¢onstituts a maction of
the publie road, and is diwmed no longey naceaaary for the uses of the Stare

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with tha provisions of Sectiom
33,1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, a8 smended, the conveyance of the said
cassment is approved and the State Highway Commissicnar is hereby authorized
to execute io the name of the Comworsmalth o desd, conveying eama without
warrtanty, to the adjoining landounsrs of record in axchange for the aasamgnt
requirad,

Motion Carried.



Mr. Fugate outlined organicational changes occasioned by the
retirement of Mr, A, B. Eure, Director of Adminlatration, also the patablish-
ment of two new divisions: the Environmental Quallity Divisicn and the Management
Services Division.

The Commission was advlaed that the April meeting would be
held in Lexington at I p. m. on AprH 28, iz connaction with the aonual spring
engioeers meeting.

The meeting waas adjourned at 11:10 a, m.

Approved:

Attested:




